Non-interest bearing
Trade and other receivables 18,372,142 -   -   18,372,142
Interest-bearing
Cash and cash equivalents 22,071,358 -   -   22,071,358
Bank Deposits 11,011,297 -   -   11,011,297

Non-derivatives financial liabilities
Non-interest bearing
Trade and other payables (14,451,746)   -   -   (14,451,746)
Total non-derivatives 37,003,051   -   -   37,003,051

Derivatives financial assets
Non-interest bearing
Derivatives held at fair value 938,546   -   -   938,546
Total derivatives 938,546   -   -   938,546

As at 30 June 2024, the group maintained a total $21,007,420 in cash balance and bank deposits.

56

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

Note 25:   Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies
   (continued)

(f) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis

Energy Price Risk

+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Increase/(decrease)
- Electricity 998,127   (998,127)   998,127   (998,127)   4,858,029   (4,858,029)   4,858,029   (4,858,029)
- Gas (421,658)   421,658 (421,658)   421,658 (470,982)   470,982 (470,982)   470,982

576,469   (576,469)   576,469   (576,469)   4,387,047   (4,387,047)   4,387,047   (4,387,047)

Interest Rate Risk

+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial Assets

49,118   (49,118)   49,118   (49,118)   47,841   (47,841)   47,841   (47,841)

45,540   (45,540)   45,540   (45,540)   28,539   (28,539)   28,539   (28,539)
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings -   -   -   -   (2,547)   2,547   (2,547)   2,547
Increase/(decrease) 94,658   (94,658)   94,658   (94,658)   73,833   (73,833)   73,833   (73,833)

Other assets -
term deposit

Cash and cash
equivalents

The following sensitivity analysis is based on interest rate exposures arising from the effect on interest income on net
average balance of cash and cash equivalents and term deposits from 50 basis point (0.5%) movement in interest rates
during the year.

A sensitivity of plus or minus 50 basis point (0.5%) has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current
level of both short term and long term Australian interest rates.

Profit/Loss Equity Profit/Loss Equity

Year Ended 30 June 2024 Year Ended 30 June 2023

The sensitivity analysis is based on energy price risk exposures arising from the electricity and gas prices from 10 per cent
movement in the wholesale market with all other variables remaining constant.

A sensitivity of 10 per cent has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of market contract
price and the volatility observed both on an historical basis and market expectations for future movements.

Year Ended 30 June 2024 Year Ended 30 June 2023

Profit/Loss Equity Profit/Loss Equity

57

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

Note 25:   Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies
   (continued)

(f) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (Continued)

Foreign Exchange Risk

+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

(Decrease)/increase (50,477)   61,694   (50,477)   61,694   (7,319)   8,946   (7,319)   8,946
(50,477)   61,694   (50,477)   61,694   (7,319)   8,946   (7,319)   8,946

Note 26:  Segment Reporting

Profit/Loss EquityProfit/Loss Equity

The sensitivity analysis is based on foreign currency risk exposures on financial instruments and net foreign investment
balances as at reporting date. Foreign currency risk arising from financial instruments represents a financial risk.

A sensitivity of 10 per cent has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and
the volatility observed both on an historical basis and market expectations for future movements.

Year Ended 30 June 2024 Year Ended 30 June 2023

The consolidated entity has identified its operating segments based on the internal reports and that are reviewed and used